

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 19-1224, *et al.* (consolidated)

BELMONT MUNICIPAL LIGHT DEPARTMENT, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Matthew R. Christiansen
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Robert M. Kennedy
Senior Attorney
robert.kennedy@ferc.gov

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

FEBURARY 9, 2021

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties to the underlying agency proceedings and who have appeared before the Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *ISO New England, Inc.*, Notice of Filing Taking Effect by Operation of Law (August 6, 2019), R. 85, JA ___;
2. *ISO New England, Inc.*, Notice of Denial of Rehearing by Operation of Law, 169 FERC ¶ 61,013 (October 7, 2019), R. 98, JA ___;
3. *ISO New England, Inc.*, Order Accepting Tariff Revisions, 171 FERC ¶ 61,235 (June 18, 2020), R. 110, JA ___; and
4. *ISO New England, Inc.*, Notice of Denial of Rehearings by Operation of Law, 172 FERC ¶ 62,095 (August 20, 2020), R 117, JA ___.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Statement Of The Issues..... | 1 |
| Statutory And Regulatory Provisions..... | 4 |
| Statement Of Facts..... | 4 |
| I. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... | 4 |
| A. Federal Power Act..... | 4 |
| B. Developing Regional Markets..... | 6 |
| C. Overview Of The New England Market..... | 7 |
| 1. The players..... | 8 |
| 2. The energy markets..... | 9 |
| 3. The forward capacity market | 10 |
| II. The Inventoried Energy Program..... | 12 |
| A. New England’s Winter Energy Security Risk..... | 12 |
| B. Prior Efforts To Address The Winter Energy Security Risk | 15 |
| C. The Mystic Retirements And The Commission’s directive | 17 |
| D. ISO New England’s Proposal..... | 20 |
| 1. The misaligned incentive problem | 21 |
| 2. The inventoried energy product | 22 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 3. | How the Program works | 24 |
| 4. | Program cost estimates | 26 |
| III. | The Commission Proceedings | 27 |
| A. | The Program Goes Into Effect By Operation Of Law..... | 27 |
| B. | The Commission’s Order..... | 28 |
| | Summary of Argument..... | 30 |
| | Argument..... | 33 |
| I. | Standard Of Review | 33 |
| II. | The Commission Appropriately Found That New England Faces A Winter Energy Security Risk..... | 35 |
| A. | In Determining That New England Faces A Winter Energy Security Risk, The Commission Appropriately Relied On ISO New England’s Fuel Security Analysis And Its Own Prior Findings..... | 37 |
| 1. | The Fuel Security Analysis found that New England faces a significant, near-term, winter energy security risk | 37 |
| 2. | The Mystic Order found that New England faces a significant, near-term winter energy security risk..... | 38 |
| B. | The Sierra Club Petitioners’ Objections To The Evidence Relied Upon By The Commission Are Baseless | 39 |
| 1. | The Commission appropriately relied on its findings in the Mystic Order | 39 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | The Commission appropriately relied on the Fuel Security Analysis..... | 41 |
| 3. | The Commission appropriately relied on ISO New England’s retirement projections..... | 43 |
| 4. | The State Petitioners’ reliance on the Commission’s December 2020 order is misplaced..... | 45 |
| III. | The Commission Reasonably Balanced The Inventoried Energy Program’s Costs And Benefits | 47 |
| A. | The Commission Reasonably Found That The Program Would Benefit Ratepayers | 49 |
| 1. | The Commission found that the Program would likely provide reliability benefits | 49 |
| 2. | Addressing the misaligned incentives problem would help mitigate energy price spikes | 51 |
| B. | Petitioners’ Critique Of The Commission’s Benefits Analysis Lacks Merit | 53 |
| IV. | The Commission Reasonably Analyzed The Components Of The Inventoried Energy Program..... | 57 |
| A. | The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Program Should Be Open To All Generators That Can Provide Inventoried Energy..... | 58 |
| 1. | The Commission appropriately determined that it was just and reasonable to provide similar compensation for similar service..... | 59 |
| 2. | The Commission reasonably found that the Program may deter retirements..... | 60 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | The Commission appropriately distinguished the Inventoried Energy Program from the earlier Winter Reliability Programs | 63 |
| B. | The Commission Reasonably Found That The Program’s Design Elements Will Lead To Just And Reasonable Rates | 65 |
| 1. | The Commission reasonably analyzed the Program’s forward rate..... | 66 |
| 2. | The Commission reasonably analyzed the Program’s maximum duration parameter | 67 |
| C. | The Commission Reasonably Considered How The Inventoried Energy Program Would Interact With Other Tariff Provisions | 71 |
| 1. | The Commission determined that the Inventoried Energy Program would complement the Pay-for-Performance Program | 71 |
| 2. | The possibility of cost-of-service agreements with retiring generators does not remove the need for the Inventoried Energy Program..... | 73 |
| 3. | The Inventoried Energy Program is a reasonable interim risk mitigation measure | 74 |
| V. | The Inventoried Energy Program Does Not Unduly Discriminate Against Renewable Generators..... | 75 |
| A. | The Program’s Eligibility Criteria Are Rational And Not Unduly Discriminatory | 76 |
| B. | Wind And Solar Resources Are Not Similarly Situated To Generators That Can Provide Inventoried Energy | 77 |
| | Conclusion..... | 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>*Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 6, 51, 77 |
| <i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 43 |
| <i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 56 |
| <i>*Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 49, 75 |
| <i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 5, 49, 56, 57 |
| <i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 5, 47 |
| <i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 49, 56, 70 |
| <i>Envtl. Action v. FERC</i> , 996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 65 |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016) | 9, 33, 57 |
| <i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 35 |
| <i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013) | 49 |
| <i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2014) | 50 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 35 |
| <i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 33 |
| <i>Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 47 |
| <i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 41 |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) | 6, 7, 34 |
| <i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 44, 45, 54 |
| <i>*New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 34, 62, 70 |
| <i>New England Power Generators Assoc., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 11, 16 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 4, 6 |
| <i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) | 33, 47 |
| <i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 73 |
| <i>Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 56 |
| <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 4, 55 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 34, 35, 55 |
| <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 8 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 73 |
| <i>TransCanada Power Mktg., Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 78 |

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 65

Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 54

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Constellation Mystic Power, LLC,
165 FERC ¶ 61,267 (2018) 19

Constellation Mystic Power, LLC,
172 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2020) 19

ISO New England Inc., 144 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2013)..... 16, 36

ISO New England Inc., 147 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2014)..... 16

ISO New England Inc., 147 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2014)..... 16

ISO New England Inc., 148 FERC ¶ 61,179 (2014)..... 36

ISO New England, Inc., 152 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2015)..... 16, 36, 63

ISO New England, Inc., 153 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015)..... 16

ISO New England, Inc., 154 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2016)..... 16, 63, 64

**ISO New England, Inc.*, 164 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2018) 18, 36, 38, 39,
40, 42, 43, 71, 72

ISO New England, Inc., 165 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2018)..... 19, 41, 73

ISO New England, Inc., 171 FERC ¶61,003 (2020)..... 50

| | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| <i>*ISO New England, Inc.,</i> | |
| 171 FERC ¶61,235 (2020) | 28, 29, 37, 38 |
| | 41, 44, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 |
| | 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64 65, 66 |
| | 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 74. 75, 77, 79 |
| <i>ISO New England, Inc.,</i> | |
| 173 FERC ¶ 61,106 (2020) | 19, 20, 41, 45, 46 |

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 33 |
|----------------------------|----|

Federal Power Act

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 824 | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) | 5, 66 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b) | 5, 76 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) | 5, 27 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e) | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d(g) | 27 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824e | 18 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) | 33, 43 |
